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400 Watts Portable Sound and Light Bluetooth PARTY System
400 Watt draagbaar geluid en licht Bluetooth PART Y-systeem
Sistema de PARTY Bluetooth de sonido y luz portétil de 400 vatios

Systéme Bluetooth festif son et lumiéres - 400 Watts
400 Watt tragbares Sound- und Licht-Bluetooth-PARTY-System
Sistema portatile PARTY Bluetooth Light Sound da 400 watt

User Manual
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Manual de usuario
Manuale utente

ENGLISH » FRANCAIS ¢ NEDERLANDS  DEUTSCH ¢ ESPANOL e ITALIANO

RFCCEEHCOHES Iy

I
PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING
THIS UNIT AND RETAIN THIS BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER
CETTE UNITE ET CONSERVER CE LIVRET POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE. This product meets the essential requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU.
Ce produit répond aux exigences essentielles de la directive 2014/53/EU.
LEES DEZE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING VOLLEDIG VOORDAT U DEZE GEBRUIKT - " i
Dit product voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
EN HOUD DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE NASLAG OP. Dieses Produkt erfiillt die der Ri inie 2014/53/EU.
BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTANDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESE Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
BENUTZUNG NUTZEN, UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH FUR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF. Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 2014/53/EU.
POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE USO, p i i i i ‘mity,
Y CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA EL FUTURO.
LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO USO E SALVARE
QUESTO MANUALE PER IL FUTURO.




The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert
User of the presence of un-insulated “hazardous voltage” within the product's enclosure,
which may be of sufficient magnitude to induce a risk of electric shock to persons

WARNING

The exclamation mark inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert user of the presence
A of the important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, accompanying the product.
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE]
NOTES:
Please do not attempt to open the back cover or power adapter as opening or removing the
CAUTION covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards, and it will also cause the
6 ' restricted servicing to be disabled: There are no user servicing components inside.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK NOTES:
DO NOT OPEN hd This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada.
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. residential installation.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER NOTES:
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL ® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected

m Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CoNOTEwWNE

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety purpose. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the

cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. Portable Cart Warning

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way such as power-supply cord or plug is

damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

15. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
16 The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
17. The MAINS plugs used as the disconnect device, which shall remain readily operable.
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PANEL FUNCTION

MASTER VOL

EARPHONE JACK —]
USB JACK —]

MIC VOL —

CD/USB —

POWER —
POWER LED —

—LINE IN
—MIC 1

—MIC 2

[~ ECHO

F—NEXT

— PREV

[— PLAY/PAUSE
| LED MODE

[ OPEN/CLOSE

CD DOOR

LED DISPLAY

FM ANT

AUDIO
ouT



OPEN/CLOSE:
STANDBY:
MUTE:

CD/USB:
SOURCE:
mode.
REPEAT:
STOP:

RANDOM:
LED MODE:
NEXT/CH+:
PREV/CH-:
FWD/FF+:

REV/FF-:
NUMBER KEY
(0...10+):
MEMORY:
TONE:
SEARCH:

EQ:

PROG:

VOLUME:

REMOTE CONTROL

STANDBY - g OPEN/CLOSE

VOL+/-

SEARCH LED MODE
NEXT/CH+
REV/FF- FWD/FF+

PREV/CH- PLAY/PAUSE

SOURCE

NUMBER KEY

MEMORY

Press this button to open or close CD tray.

Standby or wake up the device.

Press to down the sound to zero, re-press this button to back normal
sound level.

Press to switch between CD and USB mode.

Press to switch different mode from CD, LINE IN, FM and BT

Press to repeat single song or repeat whole disc or USB.

Press button to stop the playing music, press PLAY/PUASE to re-start
playing.

Press to play music in random mode.

Press to change LED light mode.

Press move to next song or next saved channel.

Press move to last song or last saved channel.

Press to fast backward playing song in USB/CD mode or fine turning
back in FM mode.

Press to fast forward playing song in USB/CD mode or fine turning
forward in FM mode.

Choose tracks in CD mode, and input FM radio band by these button

Press to storage the channel when you search FM channel by manual mode.
Press to switch to treble or bass, then press VOL+ or VOL- to adjust
treble or bass tone.

Press to search FM band automatically, will save channel after search
successful.

Press to change the play scene, like Jazz, Rock, Pop, Class and OFF.
Press STOP button to stop the music playing, then press PROG to list
your favorite songs as PO1, PO2,... until PO20, press PLAY to play the
programed list.

Change volume level by this two buttons.
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Listening to CDs

Audio CD and MP3/WMA/CD can be played back in this unit.

1.0pen the disc tray A OPEN/CLOSE ON UNIT

2.Insert the CD : label facing up

3.Close the disc tray 4 OPEN/CLOSE ON UNIT

4.Select the CD function SOURCE -£] ON UNIT/ ON REMOTE SOURCE

5.Start the CD playing :For AUDIO CD ,playback starts automatically.
Ml ON UNIT & ON REMOTE

Searching for a section within a CD

Hold p» pp/l(4 44/ on the unit or pM PP (4 44 on the remote control during

playback andrelease it at the point you want to listen to .
Skipping to another track( files)
Press ¥ / |4 onthe unitor P/ (4 on the remote control

Creating your own playlist

You can play up to 20 tracks on a CD in order.

1 Insert a CD and wait for to be read.

2 Press PROG. on the remote control in STOP status.

3 Press )| / [« on the unit or P / (4 on the remote control to select a track.

4 Press Pl on the unit or Pl on the remote control to play the programmed music files.

Listening to your tracks(files) repeatedly or randomly

1 Press RANDOM on the remote control repeatedly. Tracks will be played back repeatedly or
randomly.
2 To return to normal playback, press it repeatedly to select [OFF].
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About MP3/WMA

MP3/WMA Disc compatibility with this unit is limited as follows

» Sampling Frequency:32-48(MP3/WMA)

* Bit rate:32-320kbps(MP3),40-320kbps(WMA)

* Do not use special letters such as /:*?7< > etc

« Even if the total number of files on the disc has more then 1000,it will only be
shown up to 999.

Listening to music from your external devices

The unit can be used to play the music from many types of external device

1.CONNECT the external device to the LINE IN connector of the unit . >If your TV has only one
output for audio(MONO). connect it to the left (white) audio jack on the unit.

2.Select the LINE IN function ] ON UNIT/ ON REMOTE SOURCE

Listening to the radio
Make sure both the FM aerial is connected.

1.Select FM. 7] ON UNIT/ ON REMOTE SOURCE

2.Select the radio station DY / (4 /44 /PP ON UNIT/ CH-/ CH+/ FF-/ FF+ ON REMOTE
3. Auto search radio station MI ON UNIT/ ON REMOTE SEARCH

Listening to the radio

Looking for radio stations automatically

1. Press and hold CH- / CH+ on the remote control.
2. Press and hold FF-/ FF+ on the remote control for more then 0.5 second.
3. Press and hold SEARCH on the remote control the tuner will scan automatically
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Using an USB device

You can enjoy media files saved on an USB device by connecting the USB device to
the USB slot of the unit.

1 Connect the USB device to the USB slot of the unit.

2.Select the USB function CD/USB ON REMOTE

3.Select a file you want to play ¥ / (<4 / <44/ PP or number key ON REMOTE
4.Start your media playing. pJI ON UNIT/ ON REMOTE

5.Before disconnecting the USB key, change to any other function. 2] ON UNIT/
ON REMOTE SOURCE

Compatible USB Devices

» Mp3 player :Flash type Mp3 player.

+ USB Flash Drive: Devices that support USB2.0 or USB 1.1.

» The USB function may not be available depending on device.

« Devices which require additional program installation when you have connected them to a
computer, are not supported.

Look out for the follows

- Do not extract the USB device while in operation.

« For a large capacity USB ,it may take longer than a few minutes to be searched.

* To prevent data loss, back up all data.

« If you use a USB extension cable or USB hub, the USB device is not recognized.

+ Using NTFS file system is not supported.(Only FAT(16/32)file system is supported)
+ This unit is not supported when the total number of files is 1000 or more.

« External HDD,locked devices or hard type USB devices are not supported.
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Operating Instructions of Bluetooth

Press SOURCE button on the remote control or device front panel, change to BT mode
(please remove obstacle between device and BT sourcing).

. After change to BT mode, indicator light on the front panel will flash 1s in blue color with
prompt with short sound, “Du”, then light change to red color automatically.

Light will flash quickly to search the BT sourcing which have paired before (memory function),
and connect automatically if search successful, light will change to blue color, device mention
“connected”; if cannot search paired BT sourcing, device will enter to Waiting pairing status,
light will flash in blue and red alternately quickly, after paired, light will flash in blue color
slowly with a prompt “connected”.

Device start playing audio after prompt, light will flash slowly in red and blue color alternately.
Stop or pause playing, light will flash slowly in blue color.

. You can control the playing audio by remote control after BT connected successfully.

Notes:
Connecting distance no longer than 8M, with no obstacle between device and BT source.

If BT source version is low, device will ask you to enter the code “0000” for pairing at first time.

. BT source could meet some unpredictable errors after being connected with several devices,
please delete some remembered device in your BT sourcing, then re-connect the device.

Due to different version in different laptop, the connect way should be different.
If cannot connect successfully, please install latest version BT drive.
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Troubleshooting

The unit dose not disc is inserted

Symptom Cause Correction
GENERAL The power cord is not plugged [ Plug in the power cord.
No power. Check whether electricity failed.| — Checkihe condition by operating
No sound. Check yvhether you Press SOURCE and check
select right function. the selected function.
CD UNIT An unplayable

Insert a playable disc

start playback. The disc is dirty

Clean the disc

RADIO . -
: : The antenna is positioned
Radio stations cannot
be tuned in. or connected poorly.

Connect the antenna securely.

The remote control
is too far from the unit .

Operate the remote control
within about 23ft(7M).

REMOTE CONTROL
The remote control does
not work properly.

There is an obstacle in the
path of the remote control
and the unit.

The battery in the remote
control is exhausted.

Replace the battery
with new one.

Specifications

SYSTEM

Power supply : 110-240V/50/60Hz
MAX. POWER CONSUMPTION : 80W
Output power : 15Wx2+30W

Channel separation : > 40dB
Distortion : 0.7%

AUDIO

Frequency response : 20Hz-20KHz(+/-3dB)

Audio S/N : > 80dB

Audio output (analog audio) : Electric level output:1.0-2.0v
Resistance:10ks

BASS : -10dB~+10dB

TREBLE: -10dB~+10dB

TUNER
FM Frequency range : 87.5-108MHZ
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FRANCAIS

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une fléche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a
alerter I'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse dans le boitier, qui peut
étre’ d'une ampleur suffisante pour induire un risque de choc électrique.

AVERT|SSEMENT Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter I'utilisateur de

la présence de maintenance dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.

D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE Remarque:

Veuillez ne pas ouvrir le couvercle arriére de I'appareil ou 'adaptateur secteur

PAS CEPRODUIT A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE car I'ouverture ou le retrait des couvercles peut vous exposer a des tensions

L'UTILISATEUR. CONTACTER UN SERVICE AU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE

dangeureuses ou autres dangers, et annulera également votre garantie. Il n’y a pas
MISE EN GARDE ' de piece réparable a I'intérieur de I'appareil.

Remarque:

5 R'SQUENDEEP%!%CUE,L;&TR‘QUE . Cet apgarei‘l numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions
de bruit radio des appareils numériques comme indiqué dans le réglement sur les

- interférences radio de I'lndustry Canada. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir
ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE habituelle.

OU L'ARRIERE. AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR Remarque:

IN

LoONOUTRWNE

™ Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

= Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur

® Brancher I'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché

® Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

STRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Lire les instructions.

Garder les instructions.

Tenir compte des avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil prés de I'eau.
Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas installer prés des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.

Ne pas retirer la sécurité de la prise de terre. Une fiche polarisée posséde deux lames dont une est plus large que l'autre. Une prise de terre posséde deux lames et
une broche de terre. La lame large ou la troisiéme broche est prévues pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien
pour faire remplacer la prise obsoléte.

. Ne pas piétiner ou pincer le cordon d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises et ou ils sortent de I'appareil.

Utiliser uniqguement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

. Utiliser uniquement avec un chariot, un trépied, une console ou une table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu avec I'appareil.Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, déplacer

I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec prudence afin d’éviter les blessures en cas de chutes.

. Débrancher I'appareil pendant l'orage ou lorsqu’il nest pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
. Confier toutes réparations a un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé, cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche

endommagg, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans I'appareil, 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

. L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes ou a des éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tels que vases, ne doit étre posé sur l'appareil.

La prise secteur est utilisée comme un dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement accessible.

. Lappareil doit &tre connecté a une prise secteur avec prise de terre.
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Fonctions du panneau

VOLUME PRINCIPAL

PRISE CASQUE —]
PORT USB —

VOLUME MICRO —

CD/USB—]
TONALITE —]
SOURCE —

EQ (égaliseur) —
POWER ON/OFF —

INDICATEUR LED —

—LINE IN
—PRISE MICRO 1

—PRISE MICRO 2

[~ ECHO

—SUIVANT
—PRECEDENT

— LECTURE/PAUSE
[ MODE LED

[ OUVRIR/FERMER

DE FONCTIONNEMENT

AFFICHEUR LED

ANTENNE
FM
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OUVRIR/FERMER :
VEILLE :
MUET :

CD/USB :
SOURCE :
REPETER :
ARRET :

LECTURE ALEATOIRE :
MODE LED :
SUIVANT/CH+ :
PREC/CH- :
AVANCE/FF+ :
RECUL/FF-:

TOUCHES

NUMERIQUES(0...10+) :

MEMOIRE :
TONALITE :
RECHERCHER :
EQ (égaliseur) :
PROG :

VOLUME :
INTRO :

TELECOMMANDE

VEILLE OUVRIR/
MUET FERMER
EQ (égaliseur)
TONALITE VOL+/-
ARRET
RECHERCHER MODE LED
SUIVANT/CH+
RETOUR/FF- AVANCE/FF+
PREC/CH- LECTURE/PAUSE
SOURCE CD/USB
TOUCHES
NUMERIQUES
0.....10+
PROGRAMMATION
REPETER
MEMORISATION INTRO

LECTURE ALEATOIRE

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour ouvrir ou fermer le lecteur CD.

Mettez I'appareil en veille ou allumez-le.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour mettre le son a zéro, puis appuyez de nouveau pour
rétablir le niveau sonore normal.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer du mode CD au mode USB.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour basculer entre les modes CD, LINE IN, FM et BT.
Appuyez sur cette touche pour répéter la lecture d’'un seul morceau, d’un disque
entier ou d’'un support USB.

Appuyez sur le bouton pour arréter la lecture de la musique, appuyez sur
LECTURE/PAUSE pour reprendre la lecture.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour écouter de la musique en mode aléatoire.
Appuyez sur cette touche pour changer le mode d’éclairage LED.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer a la piste ou a la fréquence suivante enregistrée.
Appuyez sur cette touche pour revenir a la derniére piste ou a la derniere fréquence
enregistrée.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour avancer rapidement la lecture d’'une chanson en mode
USB/CD ou pour une recherche en mode FM.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour effectuer un retour dans la lecture ou pour une recherche
en mode FM.

Choisissez les pistes en mode CD, et entrez la bande radio FM grace a ces boutons
pour trouver rapidement la fréquence que vous souhaitez.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour mémoriser la fréquence lors d'une recherche
manuelle.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour basculer entre les aigus et les basses, puis appuyez
sur VOL+ ou VOL- pour les régler.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour lancer une recherche de stations automatique. La
station s'enregistre automatiquement une fois la recherche terminée.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour utiliser les égaliseurs préenregistrés tels que Jazz,
Rock, Pop, Classic ou Neutre.

Appuyez sur le bouton ARRET pour arréter la lecture de la musique, puis appuyez
sur PROG pour faire une liste de vos chansons préférées et nommez-les PO1,
PO2..., jusqu'a PO20, appuyez sur LECTURE pour lire la liste programmée.
Modifiez le niveau de volume a I'aide de ces deux boutons.

Appuyez une fois sur ce bouton pour répéter la piste. Appuyez a nouveau sur cette
touche pour annuler la répétition et reprendre la lecture en mode normal.
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Ecouter des CD

Cet appareil peut prendre en charge la lecture des CD audio et MP3/WMA/CD.
1.0uvrez le lecteur de disque 4 OUVRIR/FERMER

2.Insérez le CD : étiquette tournée vers le haut
3.Fermez le lecteur de disque 4 OUVRIR/FERMER
4.Sélectionnez la fonction CD ] SOURCE

5.Démarrez la lecture du CD : Pour les CD AUDIO, la lecture démarre automatiquement.

Recherche d’une section sur un CD

Appuyez sur p)| pp/j(4 44/ de I'appareil ou sur pp| PP/ 4 44 de la télécommande,
maintenez enfoncé pendant la lecture et relachez lorsque vous trouvez ce que vous souhaitez écouter.

Passer a une autre piste (fichiers)
Appuyez sur pp| / |q4 de l'appareil ou sur pp| / (4 de la télécommande

Créez votre propre liste de lecture

Vous pouvez lire jusqu’a 20 pistes sur un CD dans I'ordre de votre choix.

1.Insérez un CD et attendez que la lecture commence.

2.Appuyez sur la touche PROG de la télécommande en mode ARRET.

3.Appuyez surpp| / [ de l'appareil ou surpp| / {4 de la télécommande pour sélectionner
une piste.

4. Appuyez sur pj| de I'appareil ou sur Pl de la télécommande pour lire les fichiers de musique
programmes.

Ecoutez vos pistes (fichiers) de facon répétée ou aléatoire

1. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche LECTURE ALEATOIRE de la télécommande. Les pistes
seront lues de maniére répétée ou aléatoire.

2.Pour revenir a la lecture normale, appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche pour selectionner
[ARRET].
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A propos du MP3/WMA

La compatibilité du disque MP3/WMA avec cet appareil est limitée comme suit

* Fréquence d’échantillonnage : 32-48 (MP3/WMA)

* Débit binaire : 32-320 kbps (MP3), 40-320 kbps (WMA)

* N'utilisez pas les caractéres spéciaux comme /:*?< > etc.

+ Méme si le nombre total de fichiers sur le disque est supérieur a 1 000, seul 999
s’afficheront.

Ecoutez de la musique a partir de votre périphérique externe

Lappareil peut étre utilisé pour écouter de la musique a partir de plusieurs types
de périphériques externes

1.CONNECTEZ le périphérique externe grace a la prise LINE IN.
>Si votre téléviseur n'a qu’'une seule sortie audio (MVONO). Connectez-le a la prise audio gauche
(blanche) de I'appareil.

2.Sélectionnez la fonction LINE IN
-] SOURCE

Ecoutez la radio

Assurez-vous que les deux antennes FM sont connectées.
1.Sélectionnez FM. =] SOURCE

2.Sélectionnez la station radio grace aux touches Py / (4 /44 /PP

3.Recherche automatique d’une station radio Pl RECHERCHER

Recherche automatique des stations radio

1. Appuyez sur la touche CH-/CH+ de la télécommande et maintenez-la enfoncée.

2. Appuyez sur la touche FF-/FF+ de la télécommande et maintenez-la enfoncée plus d'une
seconde.

3. Appuyez sur la touche RECHERCHER de la télécommande et maintenez-la enfoncée pour
que le syntoniseur lance la recherche automatiquement
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Utilisation d’un périphérique USB

Vous pouvez profiter des fichiers multimédia enregistrés sur un périphérique USB
en le connectant au port USB de I'appareil.

1.Connectez le périphérique USB au port USB de I'appareil.

2.Sélectionnez la fonction USB

3.Sélectionnez un fichier que vous souhaitez lire grace aux touches p)| / (4/ 44 / PP
4.Lancez la lecture de votre média gréace a la touche PLAY/PAUSE M

5.Avant de déconnecter le périphérique USB, basculez sur une autre fonction grace a la
touche SOURCE. ]

Périphériques USB compatibles

e Lecteur Mp3 : Lecteur Mp3 de type Flash.

* Clé USB : Appareils qui prennent en charge les périphériques USB2.0 ou USB 1.1.

¢ La fonction USB peut ne pas étre disponible en fonction de I'appareil.

* Les appareils qui nécessitent une installation de programme supplémentaire lorsque vous
les avez connectés a un ordinateur ne sont pas pris en charge.

Attention aux points suivants

* N’éjectez pas le périphérique USB lorsqu’il est en cours de lecture.

e Pour une clé USB de grande capacité, la recherche peut prendre plusieurs minutes.

e Pour éviter la perte de données, sauvegardez-les.

e Sivous utilisez un cable d'extension USB ou un hub USB, le périphérique USB ne sera pas
reconnu.

e Lutilisation du systeme de fichiers NTFS n’est pas prise en charge. (Seul le systeme de fichiers
FAT (16/32) est pris en charge)

¢ Cet appareil n’est pas pris en charge lorsque le nombre total de fichiers atteint 1000 ou plus.

* Les disques durs externes, les périphériques verrouillés ou les périphériques USB de type dur
ne sont pas pris en charge.
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Instructions d’utilisation du Bluetooth

Appuyez sur le bouton SOURCE de la télécommande ou sur le panneau avant de
I'appareil, passez en mode BT (veuillez retirer 'obstacle entre I'appareil et la source BT).

. Apres avoir basculé en mode BT, le voyant lumineux du panneau avant clignote

en bleu pendant une seconde et le message "Du" s'affiche. Le voyant passe alors
au rouge.

. Le voyant clignote rapidement pour rechercher les sources BT précédemment ap

pairées (fonction mémoire), se connecte automatiquement si la recherche est
réussie, il devient bleu et I'appareil affiche « connecté » ; si I'appareil ne peut pas
rechercher la source BT appairée, il passe en mode appairage en attente, le voyant
clignote en bleu et rouge rapidement de fagon alternative, une fois I'appairage effectué,
le voyant clignote lentement en bleu et le message « connecté » s’affiche.

Lappareil commence la lecture de la piste audio une fois que le clignotement rapide
devient lent et émet une lumiére rouge et bleue alternative. Si vous arrétez la lecture,
le voyant clignote lentement en bleu.

Vous pouvez contrdler la lecture audio a l'aide de la télécommande une fois que la source
BT se connecte avec succes.

Remarques :

1.

2.

Distance de connexion ne dépassant pas 8 métres, sans obstacle entre I'appareil et la source
BT.

Si la version de la source BT est antérieure, I'appareil vous demande d’entrer le code
« 0000 » pour le premier appairage.

La source BT peut avoir des défauts imprévisibles aprés connexion avec plusieurs appareils,
veuillez effacer certains appareils mémorisés dans votre source BT, puis reconnectez
I'appareil.

Puisque la version contenue dans un autre ordinateur portable est différente, le mode de
connexion doit également étre différent. Si la connexion échoue, installez la derniére
version du lecteur BT.
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Dépannage

Problémes

Cause

Solution

Généralités

Le cordon d’alimentation n'est pas branché

Branchez-le

Lappareil n’est pas alimenté.

Vérifiez s'il y a une panne électrique.

Vérifiez I'état en faisant fonctionner
d’autres appareils électroniques.

Pas de son.

Vérifiez si vous sélectionnez
la bonne fonction.

Appuyez sur SOURCE et vérifiez
la fonction sélectionnée.

CcD
La lecture ne

démarre pas.

Un disque non lisible est inséré

Insérez un disque lisible

Le disque est sale

Nettoyez-le

RADIO
Aucune réception radio.

L'antenne est mal
positionnée ou mal
connectée.

Connectez-la de
maniére sécurisée.

Télécommande
La télécommande
ne fonctionne pas

La télécommande est trop
éloignée de l'appareil.

Utilisez la télécommande dans un
rayon d'environ 7 métres.

Il'y a un obstacle entre
la télécommande et

Enlevez 'obstacle.

Fappareil.
correctement. . —
La pile de la télécommande Remplacez-la par
est faible. une nouvelle.
Caractéristiques
SYSTEME

Alimentation électrique : 110-240 V/50/60 Hz
Max. consommation électrique : 80 W
Puissance de sortie: 1I5W x2 + 30 W
Séparation des canaux : > 40 dB

Distorsion : 0.7 %

AUDIO

Réponse de fréquence : 20 Hz-20 kHz (+/- 3 dB)

Audio S/N : > 80 dB

Sortie audio (audio analogique) : Sortie de niveau électrique : 1,0-2,0V

Résistance : 10 ks
BASSE : - 10 dB~+ 10 dB
AIGU : - 10 dB~+ 10 dB

RADIO
Plage de fréquence FM

87,5-108 MHZ
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